## (HA-94-57) HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RESOLUTION NO. 00712 ADOPTED ON APRIL 26, 1994

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") has awarded the San Diego Housing Authority a grant of \$1,555,550 to provide housing assistance for homeless persons with specific disabilities including mental illness, chronic problems with alcohol or drugs, as well as persons who have AIDS; and

WHEREAS, the disabilities specified in the program guidelines include persons who have acquired immunodeficiency syndrome and related diseases; and

WHEREAS, AIDS Foundation San Diego serves this population in all aspects of support services and will administer the AIDS component of the Shelter Plus Care Program; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Housing Authority of The City of San Diego, that a contract with the AIDS Foundation San Diego to provide \$25,000 to partially cover the cost of program implementation for the AIDS component of the San Diego Housing Authority Shelter Plus Care Program is hereby approved, and the Acting Executive Director or her designee is hereby authorized to execute said contract, the form of which contract is on file in the office of the Deputy Secretary as Document No. 00576, and to execute all necessary documents to provide said housing assistance.

APPROVED: JOHN W. WITT, General Counsel
By Harold O. Valderhaug
Chief Deputy Counsel
HOV:ps
04/21/94
Or.Dept:Hsg.Comm.
HA-94-57
Form=ha.nt